\$40.00 1150

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John P. Jackam	11/15/2006
Joel M. Pierce	01/04/2007
Jeffrey D. Jones	11/10/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nova Biosource Fuels Inc.
Street Address:	2777 Allen Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 860
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77019-2129

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11504828

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)893-6071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (713) 528-3100

Email: bsanders@jonessmith.net

Correspondent Name: Jones & Smith, LLP
Address Line 1: 2777 Allen Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77019-2129

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025000-00201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beth A. Sanders

PATENT REEL: 018800 FRAME: 0652

500212359

Total Attachments: 5 source=Recorded Assgn#page1.tif source=Recorded Assgn#page2.tif source=Recorded Assgn#page3.tif source=Recorded Assgn#page4.tif source=Recorded Assgn#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018800 FRAME: 0653

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
John P. Jackman, Joel M. Pierce, and	Name: Nova Biosource Fuels, Inc.			
Jeffrey D. Jones	Internal Address: Suite 860			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Nov.10 & 15, 2006; Jan 4, 2007	Street Address: 2777 Allen Parkway			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Houston			
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>77019-2129</u>			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
Additional numbers atta				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: John Wilson Jones				
Internal Address: Suite 800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 X Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 2777 Allen Parkway	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Houston	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>TX</u> Zip: <u>77019-2129</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1009 Expiration Date 12-08			
Phone Number: <u>(713) 528-3100</u>				
Fax Number: <u>(713) 893-6076</u>	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: jjones@jonessmith.net	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: JON Warf	January 24, 2007			
Signature	Date			
John Wilson Jones Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, John P. Jackam, Joel M. Pierce and Jeffrey D. Jones have invented certain new and useful methods, devices, and/or systems for which a United States patent application entitled "Production of Biodiesel and Glycerin from High Free Fatty Acid Feedstocks" was filed as U.S. patent application serial no. 11/504,828 on August 15, 2006; and

WHEREAS, NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC., a corporation of Nevada, having its principal place of business located at 2777 Allen Parkway, Suite 860, Houston, Texas 77019, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and all patent applications directed to such invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all patents granted thereon and other forms of legal protection thereto in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC., all right, title and interest in and to the said invention, U.S. patent application serial no. 60/680,199 and the application filed herewith and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and reissues thereof, and any and any applications filed outside of the U.S. which claim priority to U.S. patent application serial no. 60/680,199 and/or the application being filed herewith as well as all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefore including any reissues, divisonals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, renewals and extensions and the like (collectively, the "Patents"), the same to be held and enjoyed by NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC. for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and other authorities in foreign countries to issue any and all patents on said invention or resulting from one or more of said Applications and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC., as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to one or more of said Applications or Patents as may be granted therefor, to NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC., its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives

Page 1 of 4

shall desire to file any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications or to secure a reissue of one or more of such Applications or Patents, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to **NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS**, **INC.**, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention, Applications and Patents or the file history thereof as may be known to me, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS /5 day	of November, 2006.
	John P. Jackam
STATE OF <u>Jour</u>	§ 8
COUNTY OF Clinton	8

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **John P. Jackam**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 15th day of November, 2006.

KATHLEEN A. BEAL. Commission Number 719387 My Commission Expires November 4, 2008

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF Jour

EXECUTED THIS 4TH day of LANDARY	2007 (2006.
Joel M. Pie	M. P.
STATE OF MINUESOTA \$	
COUNTY OF Panerie	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Joel M. Pierce, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 4th day of January, 2006

ABDULHAKIM E GULED Notary Public Minnesora My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2009

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF MINNESSES

STATE OF STORY OF STO

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Jeffrey D. Jones**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 10 day of November, 2006.

CSAL MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

Alargaset Ala Chigh NOTARY PUBLICIN AND FOR Margaret Mc Hugh THE STATE OF MANAGED AS

My Commission expires april 20, 2010

* * * * * * * * * *

RECORDED: 01/24/2007